

No. 20-8075

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAMANTAE GRAHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

***ON THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO***

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

VICTOR V. VIGLUICCI
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Portage, Ohio

PAMELA J. HOLDER
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
Portage County Prosecutor's Office
241 South Chestnut Street
Ravenna, Ohio 44266
(330) 297-3850
(330) 297-3856 (fax)
pholder@portageco.com

*Counsel for Respondent
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATE OF THE FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. Reasons to deny the writ of certiorari regarding Graham's First Question Presented.....	6
A. Decision based on state law regarding victim-impact trial evidence was sound.....	6
(1) Ohio permits victim-impact evidence at trial in limited circumstances that were not present in Graham's trial.....	6
(2) Graham's victim-impact trial evidence was not prejudicial.....	8
(3) Graham's comparison with <i>Satterwhite</i> is without merit.....	10
B. Avoid creating law for a party who cannot benefit from the action.....	12
II. Reasons to deny the writ of certiorari regarding Graham's Second Question Presented.....	13
A. Rule 15.2 obligation to address any perceived misstatements of fact or law.....	14

(1) Racial bias claim not proven.....	12
(2) Graham's plain error failures regarding other-acts evidence and prosecutorial vouching claims.....	16
(3) Misplaced reliance on circuit court opinions.....	18
B. Cumulative-error analysis is proper only when multiple errors exist.....	20
C. Nature of proceedings - record on appeal limited to plain error standard of review.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6, 10
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	5, 10-12
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 62 N.E.3d 153 (Ohio 2015).....	8
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 759 N.E.2d 1240 (Ohio 2002).....	16
<i>State v. DeMarco</i> , 509 N.E.2d 1256 (Ohio 1987).....	19
<i>State v. Fautenberry</i> , 650 N.E.2d 878 (Ohio 1995).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 656 N.E.2d 623 (Ohio 1995).....	20
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2020-Ohio-6700, 2020 WL 7391565.....	1, 4, 5, 8-12, 14-18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1120 (Ohio 2001).....	10
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 613 N.E.2d 212 (Ohio 1993).....	6-8
<i>State v. Loza</i> , 641 N.E.2d 1082 (Ohio 1994).....	7
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 687 N.E.2d 1358 (Ohio 1998).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Wilks</i> , 114 N.E.2d 1092 (Ohio 2018).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Azmat</i> , 805 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir.2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Canales</i> , 744 F.2d 413 (5th Cir.1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 752 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir.1990).....	18, 19

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Fed. Crim.R. 52.....	16
Ohio Crim.R. 52.....	13, 16, 20
Ohio Rev. Code 2929.06.....	12
Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....	4, 12, 14, 16

Other Authorities

<i>State v. Graham</i> , Portage C.P. No. 2016 CR 00107 E (March 10, 2021).....	1, 12
